## LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT

R-023-2008

Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2008-09-19

## SCHEDULE C OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT AMENDING REGULATIONS, 2008

The Management and Services Board, under section 35 of the *Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed *Schedule C of the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act Amending Regulations*, 2008.

- 1. Schedule C of the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act is amended by these regulations.
- 2. (1) This section is deemed to have come into force October 1, 2006.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$68,543" and by substituting "\$69,229".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$70,096" and by substituting "\$70,797";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$64,551" and by substituting "\$65,196";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$59,005" and by substituting "\$59,595";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$59,005" and by substituting "\$59,595";
    - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,877" and by substituting "\$6,945";
    - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$3,993" and by substituting "\$4,033";
    - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,438" and by substituting "\$3,473";
    - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,329" and by substituting "\$2,352".
  - (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$255" and by substituting "\$258".
  - (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$77,638" and by substituting "\$78,414".
- 3. (1) This section is deemed to have come into force October 1, 2007.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$69,229" and by substituting "\$70,614".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$70,797" and by substituting "\$72,213";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$65,196" and by substituting "\$66,500";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$59,595" and by substituting "\$60,787";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$59,595" and by substituting "\$60,787";
    - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,945" and by substituting "\$7,084";
    - in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,033" and by substituting "\$4,113";
      in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,473" and by substituting "\$3,542";
    - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,352" and by substituting "\$2,399".

1

- (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$258" and by substituting "\$263".
- (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$78,414" and by substituting "\$79,983".
- 4. (1) This section is deemed to have come into force April 1, 2008.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$70,614" and by substituting "\$72,202".

R-023-2008

- (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$72,213" and by substituting "\$73,838";
  - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$66,500" and by substituting "\$67,996";
  - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$60,787" and by substituting "\$62,155";
  - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$60,787" and by substituting "\$62,155";
  - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$7,084" and by substituting "\$7,244";
  - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,113" and by substituting "\$4,206";
  - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,542" and by substituting "\$3,622";
  - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,399" and by substituting "\$2,453".
- (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$263" and by substituting "\$269".
- (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$79,983" and by substituting "\$81,782".
- 5. (1) This section comes into force October 1, 2008.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$72,202" and by substituting "\$73,827".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$73,838" and by substituting "\$75,499";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$67,996" and by substituting "\$69,526";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$62,155" and by substituting "\$63,553";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$62,155" and by substituting "\$63,553";
    - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$7,244" and by substituting "\$7,407";
    - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,206" and by substituting "\$4,301";
    - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,622" and by substituting "\$3,703";
    - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,453" and by substituting "\$2,509".
  - (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$269" and by substituting "\$275".
  - (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$81,782" and by substituting "\$83,622".
- 6. (1) This section comes into force April 1, 2009.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$73,827" and by substituting "\$75,673".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$75,499" and by substituting "\$77,387";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$69,526" and by substituting "\$71,264";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$63,553" and by substituting "\$65,142";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$63,553" and by substituting "\$65,142";
    - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$7,407" and by substituting "\$7,592";
    - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,301" and by substituting "\$4,408";
    - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,703" and by substituting "\$3,796";
    - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,509" and by substituting "\$2,571".
  - (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$275" and by substituting "\$282".
  - (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$83,622" and by substituting "\$85,713".
- 7. (1) This section comes into force October 1, 2009.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$75,673" and by substituting "\$77,564".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$77,387" and by substituting "\$79,321";

2 R-023-2008

- (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$71,264" and by substituting "\$73,046";
- (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$65,142" and by substituting "\$66,771";
- (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$65,142" and by substituting "\$66,771";
- (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$7,592" and by substituting "\$7,781";
- (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,408" and by substituting "\$4,518";
- (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,796" and by substituting "\$3,891";
- (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,571" and by substituting "\$2,636".
- (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$282" and by substituting "\$289".
- (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$85,713" and by substituting "\$87,856".
- 8. (1) This section comes into force April 1, 2010.
  - (2) Item 1 is amended by striking out "\$77,564" and by substituting "\$81,443".
  - (3) Item 2 is amended as follows:
    - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$79,321" and by substituting "\$83,288";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$73,046" and by substituting "\$76,698";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$66,771" and by substituting "\$70,109";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$66,771" and by substituting "\$70,109";
    - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$7,781" and by substituting "\$8,171";
    - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$4,518" and by substituting "\$4,744";
    - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,891" and by substituting "\$4,085";
    - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,636" and by substituting "\$2,767".
  - (4) Item 3 is amended by striking out "\$289" and by substituting "\$303".
  - (5) Item 5 is amended by striking out "\$87,856" and by substituting "\$92,249".

PUBLISHED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©2008 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

3 R-023-2008